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English
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This booklet contains practical information for the safe installation of this apparatus. For operational information please refer to the User Guide.



Deutsch
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Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen zur sicheren Installation des Geräts. Informationen zur Bedienung können Sie im User Guide finden.



Espanol
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Este manual contiene información práctica para la instalación segura de este aparato. Para información acerca de su operación consulte la guía del usuario.



Français



19



Ce livret contient des informations pratiques pour une installation sécurisée de l’appareil. Veuillez vous référer au Guide de l’Utilisateur pour les informations opérationnelles.



Italiano
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Questo manuale contiene tutte le informazioni pratiche per una sicura installazione del dispositivo. Per informazioni sul funzionamento dell’unità consultare l’apposito Manuale d’uso. 日本語
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このインストールガイドには、設置に関する注意や安全にご使用いただくための情報が記載されています。 操作方法の詳細については、 別紙のユーザーガイドをご参照ください。
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(May 2009) (May 2009) (July 2009) (September 2011)



Document History Initial release Corrections to French and German, corrected table of contents (not published) Corrected power consumption figure Clarified safety and installation considerations, corrected dimensions, added EMC notes



Safety and Installation Considerations This section contains definitions, warnings, and practical information to ensure a safe working environment. Please take time to read this section before installing or using this unit. Please do not dispose of these instructions. Power Safety General Safety • This apparatus is fitted with a universal power supply, approved and certified • Read these instructions. for operation in this apparatus. There are no user-replaceable fuses. • Keep these instructions. • Multiple power cords may be supplied with this unit – use only the power cord • Heed all warnings. appropriate to your local power wiring. Alternative power cords may be used • Follow all instructions. if rated 2.5A or above and fitted with a 3-pin IEC320 connector. • Do not use this apparatus near water. • An external over-current protection device is required to protect the wiring to • Do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. this apparatus. This protection device must be installed according to current • Clean only with dry cloth. wiring regulations. In certain countries this function is supplied by use of a • Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the fused plug. manufacturer’s instructions. • If an extension power cable or adaptor is used, ensure that the total power • Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves rating of the power cable and/or adaptor is not exceeded. or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat. • An external disconnect device is required for this apparatus; a detachable • There are no user-adjustments, or user-servicable items, inside this apparatus. power cord, as fitted to this equipment, is a suitable disconnect device. The Do not remove the covers of this apparatus; doing so will invalidate your power socket used for this apparatus should be located nearby and be easily warranty. accessible. • Adjustments or alterations to this apparatus may affect the performance such • Unplug this apparatus during an electrical storm or when unused for long that safety and/or international compliance standards may no longer be met. periods of time. • This apparatus is equipped with a headphone socket – excessive sound Installation Notes pressure from earphones and headphones can cause hearing loss. • When installing this apparatus, place the apparatus on a secure level surface. Caution • This apparatus may be rack mounted – use only the supplied rack ears and • Hazardous voltages may be present inside this apparatus. fixing screws. Fit all rack screws when fitting in any rack. • To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any servicing other than • Ensure that no strain is placed on the cables connecting to this apparatus. that contained in these Installation Instructions unless you are qualified to do Ensure also that such cables are not placed where they can be stepped on, so. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. pulled or tripped over. • Do not operate this apparatus whilst it is covered or boxed in any way. • Do not operate this unit with the covers removed. Performance may be adversely affected.
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Un-pack Your X-Desk box should contain the following:



Power Cords



5A



or



or



or EU



US (marked ‘UL’)



JP (marked ‘PSE’)



Multiple power cords may be supplied. Please dispose of unused cords safely.



The X-Desk Unit



Installation Guide (this document)
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X-Desk.
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Installation Guide Installations-Handbuch



FR



Guia de Instalación Guide d’Installation Guida di Installazione
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2 of X-Desk Rack Ears (fixing bolts are supplied fitted to the side of X-Desk) 2



X-Desk. This is SSL.



Connect



EN Centre Section I/O * Power Switch



Speakers *



Expansion *



DE



Channel I/O *



ES FR Main Right



Alternate Channel Inputs



Alt Right AC Line Power 100 – 240Vac ~50/60Hz



Channel Insert Returns



Alt Left



Channel Insert Sends



iJack Input * Headphone Output *



JP



Channel Outputs



Centre Section Outputs



On Frontpanel



IT



Main Channel Inputs



Main Left



Centre Section Inputs X-Desk Link Input X-Desk Link Output X-Rack Expansion



* Please refer to pages 42 and 43 for connector pinouts. Examples of use can be found on pages 37 though 41. 3



This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Tested To Comply with FCC Standards



Instructions for Disposal of WEEE by Users in the European Union The symbol shown here is on the product or on its packaging, which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with other waste. Instead, it is the user’s responsibility to dispose of their waste equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point for recycling of waste electrical and AAA electronic equipment. The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and A AA ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or where you purchased the product. Standards Conformance This apparatus fully conforms with the current protection requirements of the European community council directives on EMC and LVD.



Limited Warranty Warranty claims will only be accepted if the purchased product has been used for its intended purpose. Any purchased product used for an unintended purpose will not be eligible for warranty protection. For all warranty inquiries or claims please address your claim to the dealer that you purchased the product from – or to Solid State Logic if the purchase was directly from Solid State Logic – within a period of two months from the date on which you detected its lack of conformity with the terms of the warranty. Please include your original proof of purchase when initiating the claim. • Within the EU: Pursuant to the Solid State Logic Terms and Conditions under European consumer law the purchaser has full statutory warranty rights for two years from the date of delivery of the product. The warranty is valid only in those Member States of the European Union (EU) who have adopted the applicable EU law into their national legislation. The applicable national legislation governing the sale of consumer goods is not affected by this warranty. • Outside of the EU: Outside of the European Union a 12 month warranty from date of purchase is applicable. Out of Warranty Repairs In the event of a fault arising after the warranty period has expired the unit should be returned to Solid State Logic either directly or via your local dealer. You will be charged for the time spent on the repair (at Solid State Logic's current repair rate) plus the cost of parts and shipping. Note that no units can be accepted for repair without prior arrangement (see below). All Returns • No unit will be accepted for repair by Solid State Logic unless accompanied by a valid RMA (Return Material Authorisation) number, obtainable from Solid State Logic prior to shipping. • All units should be shipped to Solid State Logic in suitable rigid packaging – Solid State Logic cannot be held responsible for any damage caused by shipping units in other packaging. In such cases Solid State Logic will return the unit in a suitable box, which you will be charged for. • Do not include the power cable, manual or any other items – Solid State Logic can not guarantee to return them to you.
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Specifications Physical * 310mm / 12.25" (7 RU)



height when rack mounted



Height



120mm / 4.75"



depth in rack



Width



434mm / 17.1" 484mm / 19"



casing only including rack ears



Weight



4.8kg / 10.5 pounds



Power



< 40 Watts



Boxed size



320mm x 550mm x 80mm 19.75" x 15.2" x 7.5"



Boxed weight



6.6kg / 14.5 pounds



Relative Humidity



Vibration



Shock Altitude (above sea level)



EMC Performance Criteria



IEC320 3-pin connector, 100 – 240 Vac, 50 – 60 Hz 25-pin D-type socket, Zi > 10kΩ Un-balanced, 3.5mm Stereo Jack, Zi > 47kΩ, +12dB gain Balanced, 3-pin XLR-M, Zo ≈ 100Ω Un-balanced, 0.25" Stereo Jack, Zo ≈ 40Ω



Channel Line/Alt In to Channel Out (post fader): Frequency Response



Environmental Operating: Non-operating: Max. gradient: Operating: Non-operating: Max. wet bulb: (non-condensing) Operating: Non-operating, power off: Operating: Non-operating: Operating: Non-operating:



Power I/O iJack Speakers Headphones



Performance



* All values are approximate



Temperature



EN



Connections



Depth



+5 to 30 deg. C –20 to 50 deg. C 15 deg. C/hour 20 to 80% 5 to 90% 29 deg. C



10Hz – 40kHz ±0.2dB



THD+N



< 0.05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Noise



< –83dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Headroom



> +24dBu (into 10kΩ)



0.4 G (3 – 100Hz) 2 G (10ms max.) 10 G (10ms max.) to 3000m to 12000m



ES FR



Channel Line/Alt In to Mix Buss (single fader): Frequency Response



10Hz – 40kHz ±0.3dB



THD+N



< 0.05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Noise



< –77dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Headroom



> +24dBu (into 10kΩ)



< 0.2 G (3 – 100Hz) < < < 0 0



DE



Electro Magnetic Compatibility



IT JP



EN55103-1:2009, EN55103-2:2009 Environments E1, E2, E3 and E4 Initial in-rush current 55A 5 sec in-rush current 55A Braid-screened cables should be used where applicable Star Quad cables should be used where applicable



Line level inputs and outputs Measure at mid-gain, noise 10kΩ No balanceado, 3,5mm, conector estéreo, Zi > 47kΩ, +12dB de ganancia Balanceado, XLR-M de 3 pins, Zo ≈ 100Ω No balanceado, 0,25" conector estéreo, Zo ≈ 40Ω



Rendimiento Linea del Canal/Alt In Salida del Canal (post fader): Frequencia de Respuesta



* valores aproximados



Medio Ambiente Temperatura



Humedad rel.



Vibración Choque Altura (sobre nivel del mar)



Funcionando: Conectado: Variación. max.: Funcionando: Conectado: Max. wet bulb: (non-condensados) Funcionando: Apagado: Funcionando: Conectado: Funcionando: Conectado:



+5 a 30 grados C –20 a 50 grados C 15 grados C/hora 20 à 80% 5 à 90% 29 grados C < < < < 0 0



0,2 G (3 – 100 Hz) 0,4 G (3 – 100 Hz) 2 G (10ms max.) 10 G (10ms max.) – 3000mts – 12000mts



DE ES



10Hz – 40kHz ±0,2dB



THD+N



< 0,05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Ruido



< –83dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Techo Dinámico



> +24dBu (en 10kΩ)



FR



Linea de Canal/Alt In Bus de Mezcla (fader único): Frequencia de Respuesta



10Hz – 40kHz ±0,3dB



THD+N



< 0,05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Ruido



< –77dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Techo Dinámico



> +24dBu (en 10kΩ)



IT JP
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Instructions de Sécurité et d’Installation Cette section contient des définitions, avertissements et informations pratiques pour garantir un environnement de travail sûr. Veuillez s’il vous plaît prendre le temps de lire ce chapitre avant d’installer et d’utiliser l’appareil. Veuillez conserver ces instructions. Sécurité de l’Alimentation en Courant Securité Générale • Cet appareil est équipé d’une alimentation universelle, approuvée et certifiée • Lisez ces instructions. pour l’utilisation dans cette unité. Il n’y a pas de fusible à changer par • Conservez ces instructions. l’utilisateur. • Respectez les avertissements. • Plusieurs câbles secteur peuvent être livrés avec cet appareil, n’utilisez que • Suivez toutes les instructions. ceux appropriés à votre pays. Des câbles de remplacement peuvent être utilisés • Ne pas utiliser l’appareil près de l’eau. s’ils sont cotés à 2,5A au minimum et équipés d’un connecteur à 3 broches • Ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie ou l’humidité. IEC320. • Nettoyez l’appareil uniquement avec un chiffon sec. • Cet appareil doit être connectée sur une prise secteur protégée par un fusible. • Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures pour la ventilation. Installer selon les instructions Cette installation de protection doit être conforme aux normes électriques du constructeur. locales. • Ne pas installer près d’une source de chaleur telle que radiateur, poêle ou • Si une rallonge de courant ou un adaptateur sont utilisé, assurez vous que la autre appareil (par exemple amplificateur) produisant de la chaleur. charge permise du câble ou de l’adaptateur ne soient pas dépassée. • Il n’y a pas de réglages à effectuer ou de pièces à entretenir par l’utilisateur à • Un dispositif externe de déconnection est requis pour cet appareil. Le coupleur l’intérieur de cet appareil. Les panneaux externes ne doivent pas être d'appareils est un dispositif de déconnection adapté, et doit rester facilement démontés; leur démontage invaliderait votre garantie. opérationnel. • Tout réglage ou toute modification de cet appareil risque d’affecter son • La prise de courant utilisée pour alimenter cet appareil doit être située près de fonctionnement, de sorte que sa sécurité d’emploi et sa conformité aux lui et facilement accessible. standards internationaux ne pourraient plus être assurés. • Veuillez débrancher cet appareil en cas d’orage ou de non-utilisation prolongée. • Cet appareil est équipé d'une prise casque – une pression sonore excessive • Tous les cordons d’alimentation doivent être débranchés pour complètement venant d'écouteurs ou d'un casque peut causer des dommages irréversibles de isoler cet appareil. l'audition Conseils d’Installation Attention • Lors de l’installation de l’appareil veuillez le poser sur une surface plane et • Des tensions (voltage) dangereux peuvent être présents dans cet appareil. sécurisée. • Cet appareil est équipé de fusibles soit en double-pôle soit seulement sur le • Cet appareil peut être monté en « rack », n’utilisez uniquement que les équerres neutre. de « rackage » ainsi que les vis fournies à cet effet. Si vous « rackez » cet • N’utilisez pas cet appareil lorsque les panneaux externes sont retirés. appareil prenez soin de bien installer toutes les vis présentes dans la boite. • Afin de réduire les risques d’électrocution, n’exécutez aucune opération • Assurez-vous qu’aucune contrainte ne soit imposée aux câbles connectés à d’entretien autre que celles qui sont décrites dans ces Instructions cet appareil. Assurez-vous aussi que ces câbles ne soient pas placés de telle d’Installation, à moins que vous ne soyez qualifié pour cela. Confiez toute sorte qu’ils risqueraient d’être piétinés ou tirés, ou de provoquer une chute. réparation à un personnel d’entretien qualifié, et assurez-vous que tous les cordons d’alimentation soient débranchés lors des opérations d’entretien sur cet appareil.
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Déballer L’emballage de votre X-Desk doit contenir:



4 Cordons Secteurs



5A



ou



ou



ou EU



US (marqué ‘UL’)



JP (marqué ‘PSE’)



Plusieurs cordons secteurs peuvent être fournis avec la console, veuillez SVP ranger dans un endroit sécurisé les cordons que vous n’utilisez pas.



L’unité X-Desk



Guide d’Installation (ce document)



EN DE



X-Desk.



ES



Installation Guide Installations-Handbuch



FR



Guia de Instalación Guide d’Installation Guida di Installazione



IT JP



Kit de Rackage composé de deux équerres et d’un jeux de vis. 20
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Connectique



EN Section Centrale E/S * Commutateur de Marche/Arrêt



Moniteurs *



Expansion *



DE



Tranches E/S *



ES FR Principale Droite



Entrées des Tranches alternatives



Alternative Droite Alternative Gauche



Retours des points d’insertions de tranche



Connecteur d’alimentation 100 – 240Vac ~50/60Hz Sorties Section Centrale



Sur la face supérieure



Entrées Section Centrale



Entrée iJack *



IT



Entrées des Tranches principales



Principale Gauche



JP



Départs des points d’insertions de tranche Sorties directes des tranches



Sortie Casque * Entrées de liaison entre consoles X-Desk



* Veuillez vous référer aux pages 42 et 43 pour le brochage des connecteurs. Des exemples d’application peuvent être consultés aux pages 37 à 41.



Sorties de liaison entre consoles X-Desk Connecteur pour liaison X-Rack 21



Informations pour la Collecte/l’Élimination des DEEE dans l’Union Européenne Ce symbole qui se trouve sur le produit indique qu’il ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ordinaires. Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs de se débarrasser de leurs déchets électroniques auprès d’un point de collecte désigné pour le recyclage des DEEE (Déchets d’équipements électriques et AA AAA électroniques). La collecte séparée et le recyclage des DEEE vont aider à conserver des ressources naturelles et assurer que le recyclage se fasse en AA AAA respectant la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour savoir plus sur les points de collecte, veuillez contacter votre administration communale, votre service des ordures ou votre détaillant. Déclaration de Conformité Cet appareil est entièrement conforme avec les prescriptions de protection des directives du Conseil CEE sur la compatibilté électromagnétique et la basse tension.



Garantie Limitée Les recours à la garantie ne seront acceptés que si le produit acheté a été utilisé conformément à la fonction pour laquelle il a été prévu. Tout produit acheté ayant été utilisé de manière non conforme à sa fonction sera exclu de la garantie. Pour toute demande de renseignement ou recours à la garantie, veuillez vous adresser au revendeur auquel vous avez acheté le produit, ou à Solid State Logic si le produit a été acheté directement à Solid State Logic, sous une période de deux mois à compter de la date à laquelle vous avez détecté sa non-conformité aux termes de la garantie. Veuillez fournir votre preuve d'achat originale lorsque vous initiez un recours à la garantie. • A l'intérieur de l'UE: Conformément aux termes et conditions de Solid State Logic dans le cadre de la loi européenne concernant les consommateurs, l'acheteur bénéficie de plein droit de la garantie légale pour deux ans à compter de la date de livraison du produit. La garantie n'est valide que dans ceux des pays membres de l'UE qui ont adopté la loi européenne applicable dans leur législation nationale. La législation nationale applicable concernant la vente de produits de consommation n'est pas affectée par cette garantie. • Hors de l'UE: Hors de l'Union Européenne, une garantie de 12 mois est applicable à compter de la date d'achat. Réparations Hors-Garantie En cas de problème se produisant après l’expiration de la période de garantie, l’unité doit être retournée à Solid State Logic, soit directement, soit par l’intermédiaire de votre revendeur. Le temps de réparation vous sera facturé (au tarif en vigueur de Solid State Logic), ainsi que le coût des pièces et celui du transport. Veuillez noter qu’aucune unité ne peut être acceptée pour réparation sans accord préalable (voir ci-dessous). Retours • Aucune unité ne sera acceptée pour réparation par Solid State Logic sans être accompagnée d’un numéro RMA (Retour de Matériel Autorisé) valide, qui peut être obtenu auprès de Solid State Logic avant expédition. • Toutes les unités doivent être envoyées à Solid State Logic dans un emballage rigide approprié. Solid State Logic ne peut être tenu pour responsable d’aucun dommage consécutif au transport d’unités dans tout autre emballage. Dans un tel cas Solid State Logic retournera l’unité dans un emballage approprié, qui vous sera facturé. • N’incluez pas dans votre envoi le cordon secteur, le manuel ou autres accessoires. Solid State Logic ne peut pas garantir qu’ils vous seraient retournés.
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Spécifications Mesures * 310mm / 12,25" (7UH)



hauteur pour console « rackée »



Hauteur



120mm / 4,75"



profondeur dans le rack



Largeur



434mm / 17,1" 484mm / 19"



boîtier seul incl. oreilles de support



Poids



4,8kg / 10,5 livres



Puissance élec.



< 40 Watts



Taille emballage



500mm x 385mm x 190mm 19,75" x 15,2" x 7,5"



Poids emballage



EN



Connections



Profondeur



Alimentation E/S iJack Moniteurs Casque



Connecteur à 3 broches IEC320, 100 – 240 Vac, 50 – 60 Hz Connecteur 25-pin D-type, Zi > 10kΩ Jack Stéréo Asymétrique 3,5mm, Zi > 47kΩ, +12dB gain Symétrique, XLR-M 3 broches, Zo ≈ 100Ω 0,25" Jack Stéréo Asymétrique, Zo ≈ 40Ω



Performance Tranches Lignes et Alternatives sur la sortie post-fader: Réponse en fréquence



6,6kg / 14,5 livres



* Toutes valeurs approximatives



10Hz – 40kHz ±0,2dB



THD+N



< 0,05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Bruit



< –83dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Dynamique



> +24dBu (into 10kΩ)



DE ES FR



Environnement Température



Humidité rel.



Vibration Choc Altitude (au de. niv. de la mer)



En marche: A l’arrêt: Augment. max.: En marche: A l’arrêt: Max. therm. bulbe: (non condensant) En marche: A l’arrêt: En marche: A l’arrêt: En marche: A l’arrêt:



+5 à 30 deg C –20 à 50 deg C 15 deg C/heure 20 à 80% 5 à 90% 29 deg C < < < < 0 0



0,2 G (3 – 100Hz) 0,4 G (3 – 100Hz) 2 G (10 ms max.) 10 G (10 ms max.) – 3000m – 12000m



Une tranche Ligne ou Alternative sur le bus de sortie Mix: Réponse en fréquence



10Hz – 40kHz ±0,3dB



THD+N



< 0,05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Bruit



< –77dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Dynamique



> +24dBu (into 10kΩ)



IT JP
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Installazione e Sicurezza Questa sezione contiene tutte le definizioni, gli avvisi e le indicazioni pratiche in grado di assicurare un ambiente di lavoro efficiente e sicuro. Si prega di leggere attentamente questa sezione prima di installare o utilizzare l’unità. Attenzione a non perdere queste istruzioni. Alimentazione Sicurezza generale • Il dispositivo è provvisto di un alimentatore universale, approvato e certificato • Leggere queste istruzioni. per il funzionamento all’interno di questa unità. Non ci sono fusibili da • Conservare queste istruzioni. sostituire. • Fare attenzione a tutti gli avvisi. • Più cavi elettrici possono essere inclusi nel pacco – utilizzare solo il cavo adatto • Seguire le istruzioni. all’impianto elettrico locale. Possono essere usati cavi alternativi da 2,5A (e • Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all’acqua. oltre) e dotati di un connettore 3-pin IEC320. • Non esporre il dispositivo a pioggia o umidità. • È necessario un dispositivo esterno per proteggere l’impianto elettrico da • Pulire il dispositivo solo con un panno asciutto. sovraccarichi. L’installazione di tale dispositivo deve avvenire in ottemperanza • Non ostruire i fori di ventilazione. Installare il dispositivo seguendo le istruzioni con le norme vigenti. In alcuni paesi tale funzione è assolta da una spina di riportate. sicurezza. • Non collocare il dispositivo vicino a fonti di calore come termosifoni, stufe o • Qualora si utilizzasse una prolunga elettrica o un adattatore, verificare che la altri oggetti (compresi amplificatori) che producono calore. potenza nominale del cavo e/o dell’adattatore non venga superata. • Non ci sono componenti che richiedano manutenzione da parte dell’utente. • L'apparato richiede un dispositivo di disinserimento esterno. L'accoppiatore Non smontare il pannello di copertura dell’apparecchio: così facendo la elettrico è un indicato dispositivo di disinserimento e come tale deve essere garanzia verrà invalidata. sempre prontamente accessibile. • Eventuali alterazioni o modifiche del dispositivo possono comprometterne il • La presa elettrica utilizzata deve trovarsi in prossimità dell’unità ed essere di corretto funzionamento e pregiudicarne il soddisfacimento degli standard facile accessibilità. internazionali di sicurezza. • Scollegare il dispositivo durante temporali o prolungati periodi di inattività. • Il dispositivo è dotato di una presa per cuffie. L'esposizione a un'eccessiva • Per garantire il completo isolamento del dispositivo è necessario scollegare pressione sonora tramite l’impiego di auricolari o cuffie può causare la perdita tutti i cavi. dell’udito. Note sull’installazione Attenzione • Posizionare l’apparato su una superficie piana e sicura durante l’installazione. • Il dispositivo può contenere tensioni pericolose. • Durante l’installazione, posizionare il dispositivo su un armadio rack standard • Il dispositivo è provvisto di fusibili bipolari o neutri. 19" o su una superficie piana e sicura. Dopo aver collocato l’unità nel rack • Non accendere l’unità dopo aver rimosso il pannello di copertura. avvitare tutte le viti. • Per ridurre rischi di shock elettrico, non effettuare alcun tipo di manutenzione • Verificare che i cavi di connessione del dispositivo non siano sottoposti a al di fuori di quanto indicato nel presente manuale. Per l’assistenza tecnica sollecitazioni. Accertarsi inoltre che i cavi siano posizionati in modo da evitare rivolgersi a personale qualificato. Assicurarsi che tutti i cavi di alimentazione di essere calpestati, piegati o danneggiati. siano scollegati prima di qualsiasi intervento sul dispositivo.
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Disimballaggio La confezione di X-Desk contiene:



4 cavi di alimentazione



5A



o



o



o UE



USA (indic. con ‘UL’)



GP (indic. con ‘PSE’)



Possono essere forniti diversi cavi in dotazione. Disfarsi con cura dei cavi non utilizzati.



l’unitá X-Desk



Guida di Installazione (questa guida)
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X-Desk.



ES



Installation Guide Installations-Handbuch



FR



Guia de Instalación Guide d’Installation Guida di Installazione
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2 alette rack X-Desk (le viti per il montaggio sono collocate sul lato del dispositivo) 26



X-Desk. This is SSL.



Connessione



EN Sezione Centrale Ingressi/Uscite * Interruttore di Accensione



Altoparlante *



Espansione *



Canali Ingressi/Uscite *
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Principale Destra



Ingressi Alternativi Canali



Alternativa Destra Presa di Corrente 100 – 240Vac ~50/60Hz



Sul panello superiore Ingresso iJack * Uscita Cuffie *



Ritorni vie Insert



Alternativa Sinistra



Uscite vie Insert Sezione Centrale Uscite



IT



Ingressi Canali



Principale Sinistra



JP



Uscite Dirette Canali



Sezione Centrale Ingressi X-Desk Link Ingresso X-Desk Link Uscita X-Rack Espansione



* Per le piedinature dei connettori consultare pagine 42 e 43. Esempi d’impiego sono presenti alle pagine 37 e 41. 27



Istruzioni riguardanti la direttiva WEEE per gli utenti dell’Unione Europea In conformità a quanto sancito dalla Direttiva europea 2002/96/EC, nota anche come WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment), la presenza di questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve in alcun modo essere smaltito nei normali cassonetti di raccolta. Al AA AAA contrario, è responsabilità dell'utente provvedere al corretto smaltimento del prodotto in appositi punti di raccolta destinati al riciclaggio delle AA AAA apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche inutilizzate. La raccolta differenziata di tali rifiuti consente di ottimizzare il recupero e il riciclaggio di materiali riutilizzabili, riducendo nel contempo l'impatto ambientale e i rischi legati alla salute dell'uomo. Per maggiori informazioni sul corretto smaltimento del prodotto, contattare l'autorità locale o il rivenditore presso cui è stato acquistato il prodotto. Standard di Conformità Il dispositivo è in piena conformità con i requisiti del Consiglio della Comunità Europea in merito alle direttive EMC e LVD.



Garanzia Limitata Saranno effettuati interventi in garanzia soltanto se l’impiego del prodotto acquistato è avvenuto in ottemperanza con lo scopo per cui è stato progettato. I prodotti usati per scopi diversi da quelli indicati non saranno coperti da garanzia. Per reclami o domande sulla garanzia rivolgersi al commerciante da cui è stato acquistato il prodotto – o a Solid State Logic qualora l'acquisto sia stato effettuato direttamente dall’azienda – entro due mesi dalla data in cui viene riscontrata la mancanza di conformità con i termini della garanzia. Si prega di allegare al reclamo la copia di acquisto originale. • Paesi UE: In conformità con i Termini e le Condizioni generali di Solid State Logic e nel pieno adempimento della legge europea a tutela del consumatore, l'acquirente gode di completi diritti statutari di garanzia, aventi durata di due anni a decorrere dalla data di consegna del prodotto. La garanzia è valida soltanto nei Paesi membri dell’Unione Europea (UE) che abbiano adottato la legge applicabile dell’UE nella propria legislazione nazionale. La legislazione nazionale riguardante la vendita di merci al consumatore non è influenzata da tale garanzia. • Paesi extra UE: Al di fuori dell’Unione Europea la garanzia ha durata di 12 mesi a decorrere dalla data di acquisto del prodotto. Restituzione al cliente Qualora vengano riscontrati difetti dopo la scadenza della garanzia, l’unità deve essere inviata a Solid State Logic direttamente dall’utente o attraverso il commerciante locale. All’utente verrà addebitato il tempo necessario per la riparazione (secondo la tariffa di riparazione corrente di Solid State Logic) e il costo di componenti e spedizione. Non verranno effettuate riparazioni in mancanza di previo accordo (vedi sotto). Rinvio al mittente • Solid State Logic non accetta unità da riparare se sprovviste di un valido numero RMA (codice autorizzazione rientro), ottenibile da Solid State Logic prima della spedizione. • Le unità devono essere spedite a Solid State Logic in imballaggi rigidi e sicuri. Solid State Logic non si fa carico di responsabilità per danni al prodotto, derivanti dall’impiego di imballaggi non appropriati. In tal caso Solid State Logic rispedirà l'unità al mittente in un'apposita confezione e addebiterà i costi di spedizione. • Si prega di non includere il cavo di alimentazione, il manuale o altri articoli nel pacco perché Solid State Logic non ne garantisce la restituzione.
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Specifiche Fisiche *



EN



Connettori 320mm / 12,25" (7 RU)



altezza montato nel rack



Altezza



120mm / 4,75"



profondita nel rack



Larghezza



434mm / 17,1" 484mm / 19"



solo il case con ali rack



Peso



4,8kg / 10,5 libbre



Assorbimento



< 40 Watts



Dimensioni



500mm x 385mm x 190mm



Confezione



19,75" x 15,2" x 7,5"



Peso Confezione



6,6kg / 14.5 libbre



Profondità



Alimentazione Ingressi/Uscite iJack Altoparlanti Cuffie



IEC320 3-pin connector, 100 – 240 Vac, 50 – 60 Hz Spina 25-Pin tipo D, Zin > 10kΩ, Zo ≈ 100Ω Sbilanciato, 3,5mm Stereo Jack, Zin > 47kΩ, +12dB gain Bilanciata, 3-Pin XLR masch., Zo ≈ 100Ω Sbilanciato, 0,25" Stereo Jack, Zo ≈ 40Ω



Prestazioni Ingresso Canale/Alt. verso Uscita Canale (post fader): Risposta in Frequenza



10Hz – 40kHz ±0,2dB



Distorsione Armonica tot.



< 0,05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Gamma Dinamica



< –83dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Livello Massimo usc.



> +24dBu (in 10kΩ)



* Tutti i valori sono approssimati
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Ambientali Temperatura



Umidità Relativa



Vibrazioni



Shock Altitudine (sopra il livello del mare)



Operatività: Non operatività: Gradiente Max.: Operatività: Non operatività: Max. bulbo umido: (non-condensazione) Operatività: Non operatività, spegnere: Operatività: Non operatività: Operatività: Non operatività:



da +5°C a 30°C da –20°C a 50°C 15°C /Ora da 20 a 80% da 5 a 90% 29°C < 0.2 G (3 – 100Hz)



Ingresso Canale/Alt. verso Uscita Mix (un fader): Risposta in Frequenza



10Hz – 40kHz ±0,3dB



Distorsione Armonica tot.



< 0,05% (20Hz – 20kHz)



Gamma Dinamica



< –77dBu (20Hz – 20kHz)



Livello Massimo usc.



> +24dBu (in 10kΩ)
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< 0.4 G (3 – 100Hz) < 2 G (10mSec. Max.) < 10 G (10mSec. Max.) da 0 a 3000m da 0 a 12000m
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安全にご使用いただくために この項には、安全にお使いいただくための注意点および実用的な情報が記載されています。



このユニットを設置、使用する前に、この項をよくお読みいただくようお願いいたします。また、この書類はなくさないよう、保管してください。 電気に関する安全上のご注意 安全上のご注意



• • • • • • • • •



このマニュアルをお読みください。



このマニュアルを保管してください。



すべての注意事項に留意してください。 すべての説明書きに従ってください。



水のある場所では使用しないでください。



雨がかかったり、湿気のある場所に設置しないでください。 掃除する場合は、乾いた布をご使用ください。



通気口などを塞がないでください。設置は説明書にしたがって行ってください。



ラジエター、放熱器、ストーブ、アンプなど、熱を発生する装置の近くに設置しないで ください。



• この機器の内部にはユーザーが調整を行ったり、変更を加えることのできる部分はあり



ません。カバーを開けますと思わぬ危険があるばかりでなく、保証を受けられなくなり ます。



• 勝手な調整や部品の交換を行った場合には、安全性や環境への影響に関する国際的な基 準を満たさなくなる恐れがあります。



• この機器にはヘッドフォン端子が装備されています。イヤホンまたはヘッドフォンを 大音量で使用すると難聴となる恐れがあります。



重要な注意点



• • • •



内部には高電圧部があります。



• 本機はユニバーサル電源を使用しており、ユーザーが交換できるヒューズはありません。 • 電源コードは付属のコードを使用してください。複数の種類の電源コードが付属してい ますが、適合するコネクターのものを使用してください。もし別の電源コードを使用す る場合は、3ピンのIEC320コネクターを用いた2.5A以上の電流を流せるケーブルを使用 してください。



• この機器の内部を保護するために、外部に電流遮断機を設けてください。 • 電源の延長ケーブルを使用する場合は、総電流量がケーブルや電源の耐容量を超えない よう注意してください。



• この機器には取り外し可能なタイプの電源ケーブルが必要です : 適切な電源ケーブルが
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添付されていますので、その電源ケーブルをご使用下さい。



• この機器への電源の取り口は近くて簡単にアクセスできる場所を選んでください。 • 雷の発生時や長期間使用しない場合などには、電源を取り外してください。 • この機器を完全に独立させるためには、全ての電源ケーブルを抜いてください。 設置上の注意



• 安定した場所に設置してください。 • この製品はラックマウントが可能です。必ず付属のラックマウント器具とねじを使用して ください。また、ラックにマウントする際には必ずねじでラックに固定してください。



• ケーブルやコネクターに負担のかからないように設置してください。また、ケーブル類 は踏まれたり引っ張られたりされないような場所に設置してください。
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この機器は両極またはニュートラル側にヒューズが実装されています。 カバーを外した状態で使用しないでください。



感電事故を防止するために、“設置上の注意” に記載されている方法以外での設置や修理 等を行わないでください。修理等の作業は専門の技術を持ったエンジニアのみに限られ ています。
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X-Desk.
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Installation Guide Installations-Handbuch
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Guia de Instalación Guide d’Installation Guida di Installazione
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X-Desk. This is SSL.
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X-Desk Example 1. DAW Playback
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X-Desk Example 2. DAW Record
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X-Desk Example 3. DAW Overdub
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X-Desk Example 4. Fully Connected X-Desk
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X-Desk Example 5. Cascaded X-Desks
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Connections ‘Channel I/O’ Connectors (5 of ) *



Speaker Connectors



Connector Type:



Connector Type:



Pin 1 14 2 15 3 16 4 17 5 18 6 19 7 20 8 21 9 22 10 23 11 24 12 25 13



25-way D-type Female



Description Channel 8 (+ve) Channel 8 (–ve) 0V Channel 7 (+ve) Channel 7 (–ve) 0V Channel 6 (+ve) Channel 6 (–ve) 0V Channel 5 (+ve) Channel 5 (–ve) 0V Channel 4 (+ve) Channel 4 (–ve) 0V Channel 3 (+ve) Channel 3 (–ve) 0V Channel 2 (+ve) Channel 2 (–ve) 0V Channel 1 (+ve) Channel 1 (–ve) 0V n/c



Pin 1 2 3



Headphones Connector Type:



Tip Ring Sleeve



0.25" Stereo Jack



Description Signal Left Signal Right 0V (Chassis)



iJack Connector Type:



Tip Ring Sleeve



* All 25-way D-type connectors conform to the Tascam DB25 I/O specification unless specified otherwise.
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XLR 3-pin Female



Description 0V (Chassis) Signal +ve Signal –ve



3.5mm Stereo Jack



Description Signal Left Signal Right 0V (Chassis)



‘Expansion’ Connectors (3 of ) *



‘Centre Section I/O’ Connectors (2 of ) *



Connector Type:



Connector Type:



Pin 1 14 2 15 3 16 4 17 5 18 6 19 7 20 8 21 9 22 10 23 11 24 12 25 13



25-way D-type Female



X-Desk Link In/Out AFL Enable 0VA Ref 0V AFL Buss Right AFL Buss Left 0V FX2 Buss (+ve) FX2 Buss (–ve) 0V FX1 Buss (+ve) FX1 Buss (–ve) 0V Cue Buss Right (+ve) Cue Buss Right (–ve) 0V Cue Buss Left (+ve) Cue Buss Left (–ve) 0V Mix Buss Right (+ve) Mix Buss Right (–ve) 0V Mix Buss Left (+ve) Mix Buss Left (–ve) 0V n/c



X-Rack Expansion ‡ 0V AFL Buss Left (–ve) AFL Buss Left (+ve) 0V AFL Buss Right (–ve) AFL Buss Right (+ve) 0V Mix Buss Left (–ve) Mix Buss Left (+ve) 0V Mix Buss Right (–ve) Mix Buss Right (+ve) 0V n/c n/c 0V n/c n/c 0V AFL Enable Buss n/c n/c n/c n/c n/c



Pin 1 14 2 15 3 16 4 17 5 18 6 19 7 20 8 21 9 22 10 23 11 24 12 25 13
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25-way D-type Female



Centre In Echo Return 2 Right (+ve) Echo Return 2 Right (–ve) 0V Echo Return 2 Left (+ve) Echo Return 2 Left (–ve) 0V Echo Return 1 Right (+ve) Echo Return 1 Right (–ve) 0V Echo Return 1 Left (+ve) Echo Return 1 Left (–ve) 0V External Right (+ve) External Right (–ve) 0V External Left (+ve) External Left (–ve) 0V Insert Return Right (+ve) Insert Return Right (–ve) 0V Insert Return Left (+ve) Insert Return Left (–ve) 0V n/c



Centre Out FX Buss 2 (+ve) FX Buss 2 (–ve) 0V FX Buss 1 (+ve) FX Buss 1 (–ve) 0V Cue Buss Right (+ve) Cue Buss Right (–ve) 0V Cue Buss Left (+ve) Cue Buss Left (–ve) 0V Mix Buss Right (+ve) Mix Buss Right (–ve) 0V Mix Buss Left (+ve) Mix Buss Left (–ve) 0V Insert Send Right (+ve) Insert Send Right (–ve) 0V Insert Send Left (+ve) Insert Send Left (–ve) 0V n/c
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‡ The X-Rack Expansion connector pinout differs markedly from each of the other 25-way D-type connectors found on X-Desk; it matches the similar connector found on the rear of the SSL X-Rack. It is provided purely to interconnect these two units.
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Visit SSL at: www.solid-state-logic.com
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As research and development is a continual process, Solid State Logic reserves the right to change the features and specifications described herein without notice or obligation. Solid State Logic cannot be held responsible for any loss or damage arising directly or indirectly from any error or omission in this manual. E&OE 
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